

ルネサス エレクトロニクス 業績データ集

2013/5/9
ルネサス エレクトロニクス株式会社
コーポレートコミュニケーション部

目次

1. [主要連結業績データ推移](#)
2. [連結損益計算書](#)
3. [連結包括利益計算書](#)
4. [連結貸借対照表](#)
5. [連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書](#)
6. [事業別売上高](#)

【注記】

1. 本資料は法令又は金融商品取引所の規則等で義務付けられている開示書類ではありません。本資料の内容には誤りがないよう細心の注意を払っておりますが、内容の正確性及び完全性について保証するものではありません。
2. 本資料に含まれている財務諸表及び財務数値には未監査の数値も含まれております。
3. 当業績データ集で使用している「設備投資額」は、有形固定資産(生産設備)の発注額を記載しております。

Renesas Electronics Corporation Financial Data

2013/5/9
Renesas Electronics Corporation
Corporate Communications Department

Contents

1. [Overview](#)
2. [Consolidated Statements of Operations](#)
3. [Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income](#)
4. [Consolidated Balance Sheets](#)
5. [Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows](#)
6. [Sales by product segments](#)

<NOTES>

1. Disclosure of this report is not required by law or the rules or regulations of any stock exchange. Although we have tried to ensure the accuracy of the information contained in this report, we can provide no assurance, nor do we warrant or guarantee, that the information contained in this report is accurate or complete.
2. Some of the financial information contained in this report has not been audited.
3. Capital expenditures in the document are the amount of order placed for property, plant and equipment (manufacturing equipments) on an accrual basis of accounting.

1. 主要業績指標データ推移 (Overview)

単位: 百万円 (In millions of yen)		2013年3月期 (FY2013/3)								2012年3月期 (FY2012/3)								2011年3月期 (FY2011/3)																			
		第1四半期		第2四半期		上期		第3四半期		下期		年間		第1四半期		第2四半期		上期		第3四半期		下期		年間		第1四半期		第2四半期		上期		第3四半期		下期		年間	
		Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	
		2012.4-6	2012.7-9	2012.4-9	2012.10-12	2013.1-3	2012.10-2013.3	2012.4-2013.3	2011.4-6	2011.7-9	2011.4-9	2011.10-12	2012.1-3	2011.10-2012.3	2011.4-2012.3	2010.4-6	2010.7-9	2010.4-9	2010.10-12	2011.1-3	2010.10-2011.3	2010.4-2011.3															
売上高	Net sales	186,612	222,772	409,384	191,014	185,366	376,380	785,764	207,234	243,342	450,576	222,855	209,681	432,536	883,112	292,035	295,433	587,468	275,165	275,265	550,430	1,137,898															
営業損益	Operating income (loss)	(17,603)	(5,707)	(23,310)	(7,930)	8,023	93	(23,217)	(19,099)	(10,104)	(29,203)	(3,967)	(23,580)	(27,547)	(56,750)	(339)	1,068	729	3,408	10,387	13,795	14,524															
経常損益	Ordinary income (loss)	(17,609)	(6,834)	(24,443)	(11,092)	8,673	(2,419)	(26,862)	(20,269)	(13,066)	(33,335)	(3,614)	(24,279)	(27,893)	(61,238)	(3,527)	(4,275)	(7,802)	1,057	7,778	8,835	1,033															
当期純損益	Net income (loss)	(20,757)	(94,324)	(115,081)	(46,641)	(5,859)	(52,500)	(167,581)	(33,218)	(8,793)	(42,011)	(2,409)	(18,180)	(20,589)	(62,600)	(33,066)	(8,175)	(41,241)	(17,578)	(56,204)	(73,782)	(115,023)															
1株当たり当期純損益 (円)	Net income (loss) per share (yen)	(49.76)	(226.13)	(275.89)	(111.82)	(14.05)	(125.86)	(401.76)	(79.64)	(21.08)	(100.72)	(5.78)	(43.58)	(49.36)	(150.08)	(79.27)	(19.60)	(98.87)	(42.14)	(134.74)	(176.88)	(275.75)															
期中平均株式数 (株)	Average number of shares during the period (shares)	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942	417,121,942															
期末発行済株式数(自己株式を含む) (株)	Number of shares issued and outstanding at end of fiscal period (shares)	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490	417,124,490															
設備投資額 (有形固定資産(生産設備))	Capital expenditures (Property, plant and equipment(manufacturing equipments))	5,156	2,772	7,927	2,792	1,549	4,341	12,268	13,867	11,119	24,986	6,221	5,317	11,538	36,524	21,426	8,631	30,057	4,634	8,818	13,452	43,509															
減価償却費等 (減価償却費+長期前払費用償却額)	Depreciation and amortization (Including amortization of long-term prepaid expenses)	26,502	26,170	52,672	26,223	23,897	50,120	102,792	27,692	27,913	55,605	27,731	28,543	56,274	111,879	30,320	29,485	59,805	30,848	24,437	55,285	115,090															
研究開発費	R&D expenses	41,168	35,080	76,248	32,793	28,092	60,885	137,133	47,055	46,377	93,432	46,420	42,633	89,053	182,485	52,561	55,682	108,243	49,997	44,380	94,377	202,620															
フリー・キャッシュ・フロー	Free cash flows	(28,741)	(5,218)	(33,959)	(53,575)	(9,727)	(63,302)	(97,261)	(43,978)	(9,736)	(53,714)	2,886	(13,957)	(11,071)	(64,785)	(16,399)	16,584	185	14,950	(8,414)	6,536	6,721															

単位: 百万円 (In millions of yen)		2013年3月期 (FY2013/3)				2012年3月期 (FY2012/3)				2011年3月期 (FY2011/3)							
		第1四半期		第2四半期		第3四半期		第4四半期		第1四半期		第2四半期		第3四半期		第4四半期	
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4
		2012.4-6	2012.7-9	2012.10-12	2013.1-3	2011.4-6	2011.7-9	2011.10-12	2012.1-3	2010.4-6	2010.7-9	2010.10-12	2011.1-3	2010.4-6	2010.7-9	2010.10-12	2011.1-3
総資産	Total assets	785,689	748,251	716,681	669,104	937,442	917,723	901,682	858,204	1,150,967	1,162,713	1,151,285	1,145,048				
純資産	Net assets	200,261	106,820	73,384	77,924	255,798	237,868	236,281	226,500	373,460	363,536	342,872	291,058				
有利子負債	Interest-bearing debt	246,457	239,316	316,245	306,381	266,512	265,647	263,333	258,342	375,356	374,428	366,732	378,244				
自己資本比率 (%)	Equity ratio (%)	24.4%	13.0%	8.8%	10.0%	26.5%	25.1%	25.3%	25.4%	31.9%	30.7%	29.2%	24.8%				
D/Eレシオ (倍)	D/E ratio (Times)	1.29	2.46	5.00	4.59	1.07	1.15	1.15	1.19	1.02	1.05	1.09	1.33				

【注記】
※当業績データ集で使用している「設備投資額」は、有形固定資産(生産設備)の発注額を記載しております。

<NOTES>
* Capital expenditures in the document are the amount of order placed for property, plant and equipment (manufacturing equipments) on an accrual basis of accounting.

3. 連結包括利益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)

		2013年3月期 (FY2013/3)								2012年3月期 (FY2012/3)								2011年3月期 (FY2011/3)							
		第1四半期	第2四半期	上期	第3四半期	第4四半期	下期	年間	第1四半期	第2四半期	上期	第3四半期	第4四半期	下期	年間	第1四半期	第2四半期	上期	第3四半期	第4四半期	下期	年間			
		Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year			
(単位：百万円)	(In millions of yen)	2012.4-6	2012.7-9	2012.4-9	2012.10-12	2013.1-3	2012.10-2013.3	2012.4-2013.3	2011.4-6	2011.7-9	2011.4-9	2011.10-12	2012.1-3	2011.10-2012.3	2011.4-2012.3	2010.4-6	2010.7-9	2010.4-9	2010.10-12	2011.1-3	2010.10-2011.3	2010.4-2011.3			
少数株主損益調整前当期純損益	Income (loss) before minority interests	(20,487)	(93,568)	(114,055)	(46,200)	(4,975)	(51,175)	(165,230)	(32,918)	(8,548)	(41,466)	(2,047)	(17,778)	(19,825)	(61,291)	(32,587)	(7,636)	(40,223)	(16,882)	(55,751)	(72,633)	(112,856)			
その他の包括利益	Other comprehensive income	(5,747)	155	(5,592)	12,764	9,516	22,280	16,688	(2,320)	(9,362)	(11,682)	460	7,997	8,457	(3,225)	(7,600)	(2,288)	(9,888)	(3,044)	3,937	893	(8,995)			
その他有価証券評価差額金	Unrealized gains (losses) on securities	(243)	105	(138)	45	169	214	76	(183)	163	(20)	135	368	503	483	(347)	(117)	(464)	95	130	225	(239)			
為替換算調整勘定	Foreign currency translation adjustments	(5,490)	64	(5,426)	12,705	9,322	22,027	16,601	(2,128)	(9,529)	(11,657)	332	7,612	7,944	(3,713)	(7,247)	(2,146)	(9,393)	(3,146)	3,795	649	(8,744)			
持分法適用会社に対する持分相当額	Share of other comprehensive income of affiliates accounted for by the equity method	(14)	(14)	(28)	14	25	39	11	(9)	4	(5)	(7)	17	10	5	(6)	(25)	(31)	7	12	19	(12)			
包括利益	Comprehensive income	(26,234)	(93,413)	(119,647)	(33,436)	4,541	(28,895)	(148,542)	(35,238)	(17,910)	(53,148)	(1,587)	(9,781)	(11,368)	(64,516)	(40,187)	(9,924)	(50,111)	(19,926)	(51,814)	(71,740)	(121,851)			
(内訳)	Comprehensive income attributable to:																								
親会社株主に係る包括利益	Shareholders of parent company	(26,615)	(94,043)	(120,658)	(34,024)	3,468	(30,556)	(151,214)	(35,625)	(17,929)	(53,554)	(1,838)	(10,407)	(12,245)	(65,799)	(40,646)	(10,276)	(50,922)	(20,453)	(52,249)	(72,702)	(123,624)			
少数株主に係る包括利益	Minority interests	381	630	1,011	588	1,073	1,661	2,672	387	19	406	251	626	877	1,283	459	352	811	527	435	962	1,773			

6. 事業別売上高 (Sales by product segments)

(単位: 百万円)	(In millions of yen)	2013年3月期 (FY2013/3)							2012年3月期 (FY2012/3)							2011年3月期 (FY2011/3)						
		第1四半期	第2四半期	上期	第3四半期	第4四半期	下期	年間	第1四半期	第2四半期	上期	第3四半期	第4四半期	下期	年間	第1四半期	第2四半期	上期	第3四半期	第4四半期	下期	年間
		Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year	Q1	Q2	1H	Q3	Q4	2H	Full Year
		2012.4-6	2012.7-9	2012.4-9	2012.10-12	2013.1-3	2012.10-2013.3	2012.4-2013.3	2011.4-6	2011.7-9	2011.4-9	2011.10-12	2012.1-3	2011.10-2012.3	2011.4-2012.3	2010.4-6	2010.7-9	2010.4-9	2010.10-12	2011.1-3	2010.10-2011.3	2010.4-2011.3
マイコン事業	MCUs	75,439	80,935	156,374	71,176	77,609	148,785	305,159	77,220	87,471	164,691	88,641	83,015	171,656	336,347	99,314	95,926	195,240	93,874	95,025	188,899	384,139
アナログ&パワー半導体事業	Analog & Power devices	54,717	68,064	122,781	57,814	54,613	112,427	235,208	62,874	67,198	130,072	54,513	59,178	113,691	243,763	82,649	83,522	166,171	72,955	77,039	149,994	316,165
SoC事業	SoC Solutions	34,360	54,988	89,348	45,119	39,051	84,170	173,518	41,764	63,183	104,947	53,431	42,779	96,210	201,157	77,671	83,188	160,859	76,113	74,717	150,830	311,689
その他半導体事業	Other	3,707	1,340	5,047	3,070	2,651	5,721	10,768	2,180	323	2,503	1,410	853	4,766	1,826	856	2,682	1,497	2,693	4,190	6,872	
半導体 計	Semiconductors	168,223	205,327	373,550	177,179	173,924	351,103	724,653	184,038	218,175	402,213	197,995	185,825	383,820	786,033	261,460	263,492	524,952	244,439	249,474	493,913	1,018,865
その他事業	Other	18,389	17,445	35,834	13,835	11,442	25,277	61,111	23,196	25,167	48,363	24,860	23,856	48,716	97,079	30,575	31,941	62,516	30,726	25,791	56,517	119,033
合計	Total	186,612	222,772	409,384	191,014	185,366	376,380	785,764	207,234	243,342	450,576	222,855	209,681	432,536	883,112	292,035	295,433	587,468	275,165	275,265	550,430	1,137,898